

GLORIOUS FORGE SERIES ONE PRO

SERIES ONE PRO Quick Start Guide

SERIES ONE PRO WIRELESS Dongle:

- GLO-MS-P1W-GE-FORGE
- GLO-MS-P1W-VI-FORGE
- GLO-MS-P1W-FI-FORGE

Connectivity Options:

 Wired/Wireless

Wired Mode: Ascended USB A to USB C cable

Wireless Mode: 2.4GHz lag-free wireless connectivity

Minimum Range: 5 meters

RF Power: <= 5.96dBm

Operating Frequency: 2402MHz - 2480MHz

Working Temperature: -20 - 45 °C

Setting Up: We recommend charging your mouse fully before using it for the first time in wireless mode. To do this, plug the USB A side of the cable into your computer, and plug in the other end into the USB C port on the front end of the mouse, keeping the side with the hex symbol facing up. The mouse can be used normally in wired mode. If using a USB C cable other than the provided Ascended cable, we recommend to use it only for charging as gaming with another cable may cause the port on the mouse to be damaged because of insufficient support. Total charge time is approximately 3.5 hours.

Battery: When using the mouse in wireless mode, you can check the battery life by pressing and holding the DPI button for 3 seconds. The battery life indicator LED below the DPI button will repeatedly blink in the color corresponding to the battery level as specified below:
0% - 25%: red | **26% - 60%:** orange | **61% - 90%:** yellow | **91% - 100%:** green
When the battery level falls below 7%, the LED indicator will repeatedly blink red three times. This continues until the mouse is plugged in for charging or it is completely drained of power.

Reset: You can reset the mouse to factory settings by holding down the left and right mouse buttons along with the scroll click for 5 seconds. Note: This action will erase all profile information on the mouse and reset all settings to factory default.

Support/Service: If you have any questions or issues with your device, please do not hesitate to contact us. Alternatively, please visit us at www.gloriousgaming.com where you can find our frequently asked questions, troubleshooting tips, and other Glorious products.

Copyright and Intellectual Property Information: ©2022 Glorious LLC. All rights reserved. Glorious and ASCEND are registered, and all associated logos, names, brands, products, and services are either trademarks or registered trademarks and copyright of Glorious LLC and/or affiliated companies in the United States or other countries. All other trademarks and trade names are the property of their respective owners and other company and product names mentioned herein may be trademarks of their respective companies. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") may have copyright, trademarks, trade secrets, patents, patent applications, or other intellectual property rights (whether registered or unregistered) concerning the product in this guide. Furnishing of this guide does not give you a license to any such copyright, trademark, patent, or other intellectual property rights. The product may differ from pictures whether or packaging or otherwise. Glorious LLC assumes no responsibility for such differences or for any errors that may appear. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

Warranty: 2-year limited Manufacturer Warranty. The warranty does not cover damages as a result of opening the device

Limitation of Liability: Glorious shall in no event be liable for any lost profits, loss of information or data, special, incidental, indirect, punitive, or consequential or incidental damages arising in any way out of the distribution of, sale, of resale, of use, of, or inability to use the product. In no event shall GLORIOUS's liability exceed the retail purchase price of the Product.

WARNING: The product contains small parts, so please keep out of reach of children below the age of 10 to avoid the risk of choking. Keep the product away from water and moisture. To avoid the risk of fire, connect the product to a power supply that complies with P1 requirements outlined in IEC/EN/UL 62368 and outputs less than 15W. Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions. Operation of this equipment in a residential environment could cause radio interference. The battery is firmly installed, and cannot be replaced. If a battery has reached the end of its service life, the entire product should be replaced.

Maintenance: Be careful when cleaning the product. Wipe dry surfaces with a lightly damp cloth then let dry. Do not use chemical cleaners or run under water. Clean dust, debris, and sand from the product with a light brush or with a compressed air can.

Storage Condition: Temperature from -20 to 45 °C; Humidity <95% (RH)
Operation Condition: Temperature from 0 to 40 °C; Humidity <90% (RH)

Month and Year of Manufacture: To determine the month and year of manufacture of the product, please reference the serial number (S/N) on the label located on the bottom of the device. The year of manufacture can be identified by the fourth and fifth characters (YY) in the S/N sequence. The week of manufacture can be identified by the sixth and seventh characters (WW) in the S/N sequence. These two strings together identify the date of production.

=== DC Voltage

General: These terms shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Product was purchased. If any term herein is held to be invalid or unenforceable, then such term (in so far as it is invalid or unenforceable) shall be given no effect and deemed to be excluded without invalidating any of the remaining terms. Glorious reserves the right to amend any term at any time without notice.

FCC andISED Canada Compliance Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada's license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

FCC / IC Radio Exposure Warning:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction./appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux RF. L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portables sans restriction.

RED EU Declaration of Conformity

All essential radio test suites have been carried out. The device complies with RF specifications when the device is used 5 mm from your body. The product shall only be connected to a USB interface of version USB 2.0. This product can be used across EU member states. Hereby, Glorious LLC, declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.gloriousgaming.com
Name of Manufacturer: Glorious LLC
Address: 13809 Research Blvd, Suite 500 PMB 93206, Austin, TX 78750, USA

Contact Person: Shazim Mohammad
Name of Importer: Glorious PC Gaming GmbH
Address: 4th, 5th floor, Bahnhofstr. 38, Erfurt 99084, Germany
Contact Person: Shazim Mohammad

Packaging Disposal: Dispose of packaging according to type. Sort the paperboard and cardboard as waste paper and the film as recyclable material.

WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT INFORMATION: Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment) (Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems) This marking shown on the product or its literature indicates that it should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of its working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

Batteries may not be thrown into household garbage!
As a consumer, you are legally obligated to ensure that all batteries are, regardless of whether or not they contain harmful substances*, handed over at a collection point in your community/urban district or to the commercial sector, so that they can be delivered to an environmentally friendly waste disposal facility. The battery is firmly installed in the device and can only be removed by a specialist. The device therefore needs to be handed over at a specialized collection point or to a specialized retailer. *Marked with: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb = lead

Manufacturer's Name: Glorious LLC
Product Name: SERIES ONE PRO
Trade Mark: GLORIOUS
Model number: SERIES ONE PRO
This device in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of UK Radio Equipment Regulations (SI 2017/1206). All essential radio test suites have been carried out. The product shall only be connected to a USB interface of version USB2.0

FUNCTION	Operation Frequency	Max RF Output Power	Limit
SRD 2.4G	2402MHz~2480MHz	4.1dBm	20dBm

SERIES ONE PRO Schnellstartanleitung

SERIES ONE PRO WLAN-Dongle:

- GLO-MS-P1W-GE-FORGE
- GLO-MS-P1W-VI-FORGE
- GLO-MS-P1W-FI-FORGE

Verbindungsoptionen:

 kabelgebunden/drahtlos

Kabelgebundener Modus: USB-A-zu-USB-C-Kabel (Ascended)

Drahtloser Modus: 2,4 GHz verzögerungsfreie drahtlose Verbindung

Minimale Reichweite: 5 Meter

HF-Leistung: <= 5,96dBm

Betriebsfrequenz: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz

Betriebstemperatur: -20 - 45 °C

Einrichten: Wir empfehlen, die Maus vor der ersten Verwendung im kabellosen Modus vollständig aufzuladen. Schließen Sie dazu die USB-A-Seite des Kabels an Ihren Computer an und stecken Sie das andere Ende in den USB-C-Anschluss an der Vorderseite der Maus, wobei die Seite mit dem Hex-Symbol nach oben zeigen muss. Die Maus kann in kabelgebundenen Modus verwendet werden. Wenn Sie ein anderes USB-C-Kabel als das mitgelieferte Ascended-Kabel verwenden, empfehlen wir, es nur zum Aufladen zu benutzen, da beim Spielen mit einem anderen Kabel der Anschluss der Maus aufgrund unzureichender Unterstützung beschädigt werden kann. Die Gesamtlebenszeit beträgt etwa 3,5 Stunden.

Batterie: Wenn die Maus im drahtlosen Modus verwendet, können Sie die Batterieebensdauer überprüfen, indem Sie die DPI-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. Die LED-Anzeige für die Batterieebensdauer unter der DPI-Taste blinkt dann wiederholt in der Farbe entsprechend dem Batteriestand wie unten angegeben:
0 % - 25 %: rot | **26 % - 60 %:** orange | **61 % - 90 %:** gelb | **91 % - 100 %:** grün
Wenn der Batteriestand unter 7 % fällt, blinkt die LED-Anzeige dreimal rot. Dies geschieht so lange, bis die Maus zum Aufladen an die Steckdose angeschlossen wird oder die Batterie vollständig entladen ist.

Zurücksetzen:

Sie können die Maus auf die Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen, indem Sie die linke und rechte Maustaste zusammen mit dem Scroll-Klick 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. Hinweis: Durch diese Aktion werden alle Profildaten und die Maus gelöscht und alle Einstellungen auf die Werkseinstellungen zurückgesetzt.

Support/Service:

Wenn Sie Fragen oder Probleme mit Ihrem Gerät haben, zögern Sie bitte nicht, uns zu kontaktieren. Alternativ besuchen Sie uns bitte unter www.gloriousgaming.com, wo Sie unsere häufig gestellten Fragen, Tipps zur Fehlerbehebung und andere Glorious-Produkte finden können.

Informationen zu Urheberrecht und geistigem Eigentum:

©2022 Glorious LLC. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Glorious, MODEL O und ASCEND sind eingetragene Warenzeichen, und alle damit verbundenen Logos, Namen, Marken, Produkte und Dienstleistungen sind entweder Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen und Urheberrechte von Glorious LLC und/oder verbundenen Unternehmen in den Vereinigten Staaten oder anderen Ländern. Alle anderen Warenzeichen und Handelsnamen sind das Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Besitzer und andere hier erwähnte Firmen- und Produktnamen können Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Unternehmen sein. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") verfügt möglicherweise über Urheberrechte, Marken, Geschäftsgeheimnisse, Patente, Patentanmeldungen oder andere geistige Eigentumsrechte (die eingetragten oder nicht) in Bezug auf das Produkt in diesem Handbuch. Durch die Bereitstellung dieses Leitfadens erhalten Sie keine Lizenz für derartige Urheberrechte, Warenzeichen, Patente oder andere geistige Eigentumsrechte. Das Produkt kann von den Abbildungen auf der Verpackung oder anderweitig abweichen. Glorious LLC übernimmt keine Verantwortung für solche Unterschiede oder für etwaige Fehler, die auftreten können. Die hierin enthaltenen Informationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.

Garantie: 2 Jahre eingeschränkte Herstellergarantie Die Garantie deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch das Öffnen des Geräts entstanden sind.

Begrenzung der Haftung: Glorious haftet in keinem Fall für entgangene Gewinne, Informations-, oder Datenverluste, besondere, zufällige, indirekte, strafende oder Folgeschäden, die sich in irgendeiner Weise aus dem Vertrieß, dem Verkauf, dem Wiederverkauf, der Verwendung oder der Unfähigkeit zur Verwendung des Produkts ergeben. In keinem Fall übersteigt die Haftung von GLORIOUS den Einzelhandelskaufpreis des Produkts.

WARNING: Das Produkt enthält kleine Teile. Bitte bewahren Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 10 Jahren auf, um die Gefahr des Verschlückens zu vermeiden. Halten Sie das Produkt von Wasser und Feuchtigkeit fern. Um Brandgefahr zu vermeiden, schützen Sie das Produkt an eine Stromversorgung an, die den PS1-Anforderungen gemäß IEC/EN/UL 62368 entspricht und weniger als 15 W abgibt. Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird. Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien gemäß den Anweisungen. Der Betrieb dieses Geräts in einer Wohnungsbau kann zu Funktionsstörungen führen. Die Batterie ist fest installiert und kann nicht ausgetauscht werden. Wenn eine Batterie das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht hat, sollte das gesamte Produkt ausgetauscht werden.

Wartung: Gehen Sie bei der Reinigung des Produkts vorsichtig vor. Wischen Sie verschmutzte Oberflächen mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch ab und lassen Sie es trocknen. Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel und halten Sie sich nicht unter Wasser. Entfernen Sie Staub, Schmutz und Sand mit einer leichten Bürste oder einer Druckluftdose vom Produkt.

Lagerbedingungen: Temperatur von -20 bis 45 °C; relative Luftfeuchtigkeit < 95 %
Betriebsbedingungen: Temperatur von 0 bis 40 °C; relative Luftfeuchtigkeit < 90 %

Monat und Jahr der Herstellung

Um den Monat und das Jahr der Herstellung des Produkts zu bestimmen, beziehen Sie sich bitte auf die Seriennummer (S/N) auf dem Etikett an der Unterseite des Geräts. Das Herstellungsjahr kann durch das vierte und fünfte Zeichen (YY) in der S/N-Sequenz identifiziert werden. Die Herstellungswoche kann durch das sechste und siebte Zeichen (WW) in der S/N-Sequenz identifiziert werden. Diese beiden Zeichenfolgen zusammen ergeben das Herstellungsdatum.

Gleichspannung

Allgemeines: Diese Bedingungen unterliegen den Gesetzen der Gerichtsbarkeit, in der das Produkt erworben wurde, und sind entsprechend ausulegen. Sollte eine der hierin enthaltenen Bestimmungen als ungültig oder nicht durchsetzbar erachtet werden, so hat diese Bestimmung insofern sie ungültig oder nicht durchsetzbar ist keine Wirkung und gilt als ausgeschlossen, ohne dass die übrigen Bestimmungen dadurch ungültig werden. Glorious behält sich das Recht vor, jede Bedingung jederzeit und ohne Vorankündigung zu ändern.



RED EU-Konformitätserklärung

Alle wesentlichen Funktestreihen wurden durchgeführt. Das Gerät entspricht den RF-Spezifikationen, wenn es in einem Abstand von 5 mm zum Körper verwendet wird. Das Produkt darf nur an eine USB-Schnittstelle der Version USB 2.0 angeschlossen werden. Dieses Produkt kann in allen EU-Mitgliedsstaaten verwendet werden. Hiermit erklärt (Glorious LLC), dass dieses Gerät mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: www.gloriousgaming.com

Name des Herstellers: Glorious LLC
Adresse: 13809 Research Blvd, Suite 500 PMB 93206, Austin, TX 78750, USA
Kontaktperson: Shazim Mohammad
Name des Einführers: Glorious PC Gaming GmbH
Adresse: 4. und 5. Stock, Bahnhofstr. 38, Erfurt 99084, Deutschland
Kontaktperson: Shazim Mohammad



Entsorgung der Verpackung: Entsorgen Sie die Verpackungen nach ihrer Art. Sortieren Sie die Pappe und den Karton als Altpapier und die Folie als wiederverwertbares Material.

INFORMATIONEN ÜBER ELEKTRO- UND ELEKTRONIK-ALTGERÄTE: Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts (Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte) (Anwendbar in der Europäischen Union und anderen europäischen Ländern mit getrenntem Sammelssystem) Diese Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt oder in der dazugehörigen Literatur weist darauf hin, dass es am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer nicht zusammen mit anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, trennen Sie dieses Produkt bitte von anderen Abfällen und recyceln Sie es verantwortungsbewusst, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern. Private Nutzer sollten sich entweder an den Händler wenden, bei dem sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben, oder an ihre örtliche Behörde, um zu erfahren, wo und wie sie diesen Artikel einem umweltgerechten Recycling zuführen können. Gewerbliche Nutzer sollten sich an ihren Lieferanten wenden und die Bedingungen des Kaufvertrags prüfen. Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit anderen gewerblichen Abfällen vermischt und entsorgt werden.

Batterien dürfen nicht in den Hausmüll geworfen werden!

Als Verbraucher sind Sie gesetzlich verpflichtet, dafür zu sorgen, dass alle Batterien, unabhängig davon, ob sie Schadstoffe* enthalten oder nicht, bei einer Sammelstelle in Ihrer Gemeinde/Ihrem Stadtteil oder im Handel abgegeben werden, damit sie einer umweltgerechten Entsorgung zugeführt werden können. Die Batterie ist fest in das Gerät eingebaut und kann nur von einem Fachmann entfernt werden. Das Gerät muss daher bei einer speziellen Sammelstelle oder im Fachhandel abgegeben werden. *gekennzeichnet mit: Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei

Guía de inicio rápido de SERIES ONE PRO

Dongle INALÁMBRICO SERIES ONE PRO:

- GLO-MS-P1W-GE-FORGE
- GLO-MS-P1W-VI-FORGE
- GLO-MS-P1W-FI-FORGE

Opciones de conectividad:

 Con cable/inalámbrica

Modo con cable: Cable ascendente USB A a USB C

Modo inalámbrico: Conectividad inalámbrica sin retardo de 2,4 GHz

Alcance mínimo: 5 metros

Potencia de RF: <= 5.96dBm

Frecuencia de funcionamiento: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz

Temperatura de trabajo: -20-45 °C

Configuración: Le recomendamos que cargue el ratón por completo antes de utilizarlo por primera vez en modo inalámbrico. Para ello, conecte el lado USB A del cable en su ordenador y enchufe el otro extremo en el puerto USB C de la parte delantera del ratón, manteniendo el lado con el símbolo hexagonal hacia arriba. El ratón puede utilizarse normalmente en modo cableado. Si utiliza un cable USB C que no se le suministrado, le recomendamos que lo utilice solo para cargarlo, ya que si juega con otro cable puede dañar el puerto del ratón por no tener suficiente soporte. El tiempo total de carga es de aproximadamente 3.5 horas.

Batería: Cuando utilice el ratón en modo inalámbrico, puede comprobar la duración de las pilas manteniendo pulsado el botón DPI durante tres segundos. El LED indicador de la duración de las pilas situado debajo del botón DPI parpadeará repetidamente en el color correspondiente al nivel de las pilas como se especifica a continuación:
0 % - 25 %: rojo | **26 % - 60 %:** naranja | **61 % - 90 %:** amarillo | **91 % - 100 %:** verde
Cuando el nivel de las pilas cae por debajo del 7 %, el indicador LED parpadeará repetidamente en rojo tres veces. Esto continúa hasta que se enchufe el ratón para cargarlo o se agote completamente la energía.

Restablecimiento: Puede restablecer la configuración de fábrica del ratón manteniendo pulsados los botones izquierdo y derecho del ratón junto con el clic de desplazamiento durante cinco segundos. Nota: Esta acción borrará toda la información del perfil del ratón y restablecerá todos los ajustes a los valores de fábrica.

Asistencia/servicio: Si tiene alguna pregunta o problema con su dispositivo, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros. También puede visitarnos en www.gloriousgaming.com, donde encontrará nuestras preguntas más frecuentes, consejos para la resolución de problemas y otros productos de Glorious.

Información sobre derechos de autor y propiedad intelectual: ©2022 Glorious LLC. Todos los derechos reservados. Glorious, MODEL O y ASCEND están registrados, y todos los logotipos, nombres, marcas, productos y servicios asociados son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas y derechos de autor de Glorious LLC o empresas afiliadas en los Estados Unidos o en otros países. Todas las demás marcas y nombres comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios y otros nombres de empresas y productos mencionados en este documento pueden ser marcas comerciales de sus respectivas empresas. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") puede tener derechos de autor, marcas comerciales, secretos comerciales, patentes, solicitudes de patentes u otros derechos de propiedad intelectual (registrados o no) relativos al producto de esta guía. El suministro de esta guía no le otorga una licencia sobre dichos derechos de autor, marcas registradas, patentes u otros derechos de propiedad intelectual. El producto puede diferir de las imágenes, ya sea en el embalaje o de otra manera. Glorious LLC no asume ninguna responsabilidad por dichas diferencias ni por los errores que puedan aparecer. La información aquí contenida está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.

Garantía: Garantía limitada de dos años del fabricante. La garantía no cubre los daños producidos como resultado de la apertura del dispositivo.

Limitación de la responsabilidad: Glorious no será en ningún caso responsable de cualquier pérdida de beneficios, pérdida de información o datos, daños especiales, incidentes, indirectos, punitivos o consecuentes o incidentales que surjan de cualquier manera de la distribución, venta, renta, uso o incapacidad de uso del producto. En ningún caso la responsabilidad de GLORIOUS superará el precio de compra al por menor del producto.

ADVERTENCIA: El producto contiene piezas pequeñas, por lo que debe mantenerse fuera del alcance de los niños menores de diez años para evitar el riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga el producto alejado del agua y la humedad. Para evitar el riesgo de incendio, conecte el producto a una fuente de alimentación que cumpla con los requisitos PS1 indicados en la norma IEC/EN/UL 62368 y que tenga una potencia inferior a 15 W. Existe riesgo de explosión si se sustituye la batería por un tipo incorrecto. Deseche las pilas usadas de acuerdo con las instrucciones. El funcionamiento de este aparato en un entorno residencial podría causar interferencias de radio. La batería está firmemente instalada y no puede sustituirse. Si la batería ha llegado al final de su vida útil, debe sustituirse todo el producto.

Mantenimiento: Tenga cuidado al limpiar el producto. Limpie las superficies sucias con un paño ligeramente humedecido y déjelo secar. No utilice limpiadores químicos ni los pase por debajo del agua. Limpie el polvo, los residuos y la arena del producto con un cepillo ligero o con una lata de aire comprimido.

Condición de almacenamiento: Temperatura de 20 a 45 °C; humedad <95 % (HR)
Condición de funcionamiento: Temperatura de 0 a 40 °C; humedad <90 % (HR)

Mes y año de fabricación: Para determinar el mes y el año de fabricación del producto, consulte el número de serie (S/N) en la etiqueta situada en la parte inferior del aparato. El año de fabricación puede identificarse por los caracteres cuarto y quinto (YY) en la secuencia S/N. La semana de fabricación puede identificarse por los caracteres sexto y séptimo (WW) de la secuencia S/N. Estas dos cadenas identifican conjuntamente la fecha de fabricación.

Tensión de CC

General: Estos términos se regirán e interpretarán bajo las leyes de la jurisdicción en la que se compró el producto. Si cualquier término de estos términos de condiciones resulta inaplicable, entonces dicho término en la medida en que sea inválido o inaplicable) no tendrá efecto y se considerará excluido sin invalidar ninguno de los términos restantes. Glorious se reserva el derecho de modificar cualquier término en cualquier momento sin previo aviso.

Declaración de conformidad RED de la UE

Se han llevado a cabo todos los conjuntos de pruebas de radio esenciales. El dispositivo cumple con las especificaciones de radio de radiofrecuencia cuando se utiliza a 5 mm de su cuerpo. El producto solo debe conectarse a una interfaz USB de la versión USB 2.0. Este producto puede utilizarse en todos los estados miembros de la UE. Por la presente, (Glorious LLC) declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.gloriousgaming.com

Nombre del fabricante: Glorious LLC
Dirección: 13809 Research Blvd, Suite 500 PMB 93206, Austin, TX 78750, Estados Unidos
Persona de contacto: Shazim Mohammad
Nombre del importador: Glorious PC Gaming GmbH
Dirección: 4^o, 5^o piso, Bahnhofstr. 38, Erfurt 99084, Alemania
Persona de contacto: Shazim Mohammad



Eliminación de envases: Deseche los envases según su tipo. Clasifique el cartón y la cartulina como residuos de papel y las láminas como material reciclable.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS

Los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, aplicable en la Unión Europea y en otros países europeos con sistemas de recogida selectiva) Esta marca que aparece en el producto o en su documentación indica que no debe eliminarse con otros residuos domésticos al final de su vida útil. Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana por la eliminación incontrolada de residuos, le rogamos que lo separe de otros tipos de residuos y lo recicle de forma responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Los usuarios domésticos deben ponerse en contacto con el minorista donde compraron este producto o con el oficial gubernamental local, para obtener detalles sobre dónde y cómo pueden llevar este artículo para un reciclaje seguro para el medio ambiente. Los usuarios comerciales deben ponerse en contacto con su proveedor y comprobar los términos y condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto no debe mezclarse con otros residuos comerciales para su eliminación.

¡Las baterías no pueden tirarse a la basura doméstica! Como consumidor, tiene la obligación legal de asegurarse de que todas las baterías, conteniendo o no sustancias nocivas*, se entreguen en un punto de recogida de su comunidad/distrito urbano o en el sector comercial, para que puedan ser entregadas a una instalación de eliminación de residuos respetuosa con el medio ambiente. La batería está firmemente instalada en el aparato y solo puede ser retirada por un especialista. Por lo tanto, el aparato debe entregarse en un punto de recogida especializado o a un minorista especializado. *Marcadas con: Cd = cadmio, Hg = mercurio, Pb = plomo

Guide de démarrage rapide SERIES ONE PRO

Dongle SANS FIL SERIES ONE PRO :

- GLO-MS-P1W-GE-FORGE
- GLO-MS-P1W-VI-FORGE
- GLO-MS-P1W-FI-FORGE

Options de connectivité :

 câblé/sans fil

Mode Filaire : câble ascendant USB A vers USB C

Mode sans fil : connectivité sans fil sans décalage de 2,4 GHz

Portée minimale : 5 mètres

Puissance de RF : <= 5.96dBm

Fréquence de fonctionnement : 2 402 MHz - 2 480 MHz

Température de fonctionnement : -20 -45 °C

Configuration : Nous vous recommandons de charger complètement votre souris avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois en mode sans fil. Pour ce faire, branchez le côté USB A du câble dans votre ordinateur, et branchez l'autre extrémité dans le port USB A à l'avant de la souris, en gardant le côté avec le symbole hexagonal vers le haut. La souris peut être utilisée normalement en mode filaire. Si vous utilisez un câble USB C autre que le câble Ascended fourni, nous vous recommandons de l'utiliser uniquement pour le chargement, car l'utilisation d'un autre câble peut endommager le port de la souris en raison d'un support insuffisant. Le temps de charge total est d'environ 3.5 heures.

Batterie : Lorsque vous utilisez la souris en mode sans fil, vous pouvez vérifier l'autonomie de la batterie en appuyant sur le bouton DPI et en le maintenant enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. La DEL d'indication de l'autonomie de la batterie située sous le bouton DPI clignotera de manière répétée dans la couleur correspondant au niveau de la batterie, comme indiqué ci-dessous :
0 % - 25 %: rouge | **26 % - 60 %:** orange | **61 % - 90 %:** jaune | **91 % - 100 %:** vert
Lorsque le niveau de la batterie tombe en dessous de 7 %, le voyant DEL clignote trois fois en rouge de façon répétée. Ce comportement se poursuit jusqu'à ce que la souris soit branchée pour être rechargée ou qu'elle soit complètement déchargée.

Reinitialisation : Vous pouvez réinitialiser la souris aux paramètres d'usine en maintenant enfoncés les boutons gauche et droit de la souris ainsi que le clic de défilement pendant cinq secondes. Remarque : Cette action efface toutes les informations de profil de la souris et réinitialise tous les paramètres aux valeurs d'usine par défaut.

Assistance/soutien : Si vous avez des questions ou des problèmes avec votre appareil, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter. Vous pouvez également nous rendre visite à l'adresse www.gloriousgaming.com où vous trouverez notre aide aux questions, des conseils de dépannage et d'autres produits Glorious.

Informations sur les droits d'auteur et la propriété intellectuelle : ©2022 Glorious LLC. Tous droits réservés. Glorious, MODEL O et ASCEND sont des marques déposées, et tous les logos, noms, marques, produits et services associés sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées et des droits d'auteur de Glorious LLC ou de sociétés affiliées aux États-Unis ou dans d'autres pays. Toutes les autres marques et noms commerciaux sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs et des autres noms de sociétés et des produits mentionnés dans le présent document peuvent être des marques de leurs sociétés respectives. Glorious LLC (« Glorious ») peut détenir des droits d'auteur, des marques commerciales, des secrets commerciaux, des brevets, des demandes de brevet ou d'autres droits de propriété intellectuelle (enregistrés ou non) concernant le produit figurant dans ce guide. La fourniture de ce guide ne vous donne pas de licence sur ces droits d'auteur, marques, brevets ou autres droits de propriété intellectuelle. Le produit peut différer des photos, que ce soit sur l'emballage ou autre. Glorious LLC n'assume aucune responsabilité pour de telles différences ou pour toute erreur qui pourrait apparaître. Les informations contenues dans le présent document peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.

Garantie : Garantie limitée de deux ans du fabricant La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant de l'ouverture de l'appareil.

Limitation de la responsabilité : Glorious ne sera en aucun cas responsable des pertes de profits, des pertes d'information ou de données, des dommages spéciaux, accidentels, indirects, punitifs ou consécutifs découlant de quelque manière que ce soit de la distribution, de la vente, de la revente, de l'utilisation ou de l'incap

